

No. 17-1285

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION DES ELEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES
DU QUEBEC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. POULTRY & EGG ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KORY A. LANGHOFER
THOMAS J. BASILE
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue
First Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
STATECRAFT PLLC
620 North Tejon Street
Suite 101
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 399-0890
michael@statecraftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PPIA EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY
PREEMPTS ANY STATE OR LOCAL LAW
THAT REGULATES THE TYPES OF
POULTRY THAT MAY BE SOLD FOR HUMAN
CONSUMPTION 4

 A. Restrictions on the Sale of Types of Poultry
 Products Impose “Ingredient Requirements”
 That Are “in Addition to or Different Than”
 Those Established by Federal Law 5

 B. The PPIA Occupies the Field of
 Regulating What Types of Poultry Products
 May Be Sold 7

 C. California’s Statute Obstructs the
 Accomplishment of Congress’ Objectives .. 11

II. A UNIFORM FEDERAL REGULATORY
SCHEME IS ESSENTIAL TO THE POULTRY
INDUSTRY’S CONTINUED ABILITY TO
EFFICIENTLY SERVE THE NATION’S FOOD
SUPPLY NEEDS 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	8, 11, 12
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 10, 12, 16
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	8, 14
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11
<i>Gerace v. Grocery Manufacturers of Am., Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 801 (1985)	6
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	4

Miss. Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan,
 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

Nat’l Broiler Council v. Voss,
 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994) 6, 9, 16

National Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
 565 U.S. 452 (2012) 3, 7, 13, 16

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 8, 11

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 4

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B) 12

9 C.F.R. § 381.155 10

9 C.F.R. § 381.156 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.157 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.159 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.162 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.164 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.168 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.173 9

9 C.F.R. § 381.174 9

9 C.F.R. § 424.21 9

21 U.S.C. § 451, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 451	3, 12
21 U.S.C. § 452	8, 12
21 U.S.C. § 453(e)	8
21 U.S.C. § 453(f)	8
21 U.S.C. § 457(a)	9
21 U.S.C. § 463(b)	9
21 U.S.C. § 467e	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 678	5
California Health & Safety Code § 25982	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Rec. – Senate 1644, Feb. 7, 1957 (Statement of Sen. Humphrey)	6
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD STANDARDS AND LABELING POLICY BOOK (2005)	10, 15
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, POULTRY – PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 2016 SUMMARY (2017), <i>available at</i> http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/usda/current/PoulProdVa/PoulProdVa-04-28-2017.pdf	14
United States Department of Agriculture, USDA Poultry Production Data (May 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nass-poultry-stats-factsheet.pdf	14
